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INTRODUCTION 

Respondent Brian Irving Glicker (Respondent) is charged here with willfully violating: 

(1) rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
1
 (failure to maintain client funds in trust 

account) [four counts];(2) section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code
2
 (moral turpitude-

misappropriation) [two counts]; (3) section 6106 (moral turpitude-misrepresentation); (4) rule 4-

100(B)(3) (failure to render accounting of client funds); and (5) section 6068(i) (failure to 

cooperate with State Bar investigation) [two counts].  In view of Respondent’s misconduct and 

the aggravating factors, the court recommends, inter alia, that Respondent be disbarred from the 

practice of law. 

 

 

                                                 
1
 Unless otherwise noted, all future references to rule(s) will be to the Rules of Professional 

Conduct.  
2
 Unless otherwise noted, all future references to section(s) will be to the Business and 

Professions Code. 
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PERTINENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) was filed in this matter by the State Bar of 

California on May 6, 2010.  On June 28, 2010, Respondent filed his response to the NDC, 

denying all allegations of misconduct.  On June 7, 2010, an initial status conference was held in 

the matter at which time the case was scheduled to commence trial on October 27, 2010.  A 

pretrial conference was scheduled for October 18, 2010. 

On June 10, 2010, this court issued a trial-setting order that set forth the trial and pretrial 

dates.  The order also required the parties to comply with the requirements of rules 1221-1225 of 

the Rules of Practice of the State Bar and to file pretrial conference statements addressing all 

matters set forth in rule 1223 on or before October 12, 2010.  This order was served by the 

court’s staff by mailing it to Respondent’s official membership address and was not returned as 

undeliverable.   

Despite receiving an email message from the State Bar reminding him of his obligation to 

meet and confer regarding the pretrial conference issues and inviting him to do so, Respondent 

failed to meet and confer with the State Bar, as was required by the rules and ordered by the 

court.  He also failed to disclose the information required by the rules of Practice and this court’s 

order, he failed to file the required pretrial conference statement, and he failed to attend the 

scheduled pretrial conference itself.  

On October 18, 2010, this court issued a written order that Respondent show cause why 

his evidence should not be excluded at trial due to his failure to comply with the mandated 

pretrial conference procedures.  After the scheduled hearing of that OSC was held at the time 

that trial commenced, the court issued an order excluding all witnesses and exhibits offered by 

Respondent, other than his own testimony.  (Rules of Proc., rule 211(f); Rules of Practice, rule 

1223.) 
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Trial was commenced and completed as scheduled.  The State Bar was represented at 

trial by Deputy Trial Counsel Charles Calix.  Respondent acted as counsel for himself.  In 

response to a notice from the State Bar to produce evidence at trial, Respondent asserted a Fifth 

Amendment right as a basis for not doing so.  Thereafter, at various times during his testimony, 

he asserted a Fifth Amendment right not to answer specific questions.  The court notes that no 

adverse inference may be drawn from a respondent's invocation of the Fifth Amendment's 

protection and none was drawn by the court in this proceeding.  (In the Matter of Frazier 

(Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 676, 697; Evid. Code, § 913, subd. (a).)  

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Jurisdiction 

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in California on September 30, 2010, and 

has been a member of the State Bar at all relevant times. 

Case No. 08-O-14211 (Elias) 

In or about October 2004, Respondent settled a claim by his client Robert Elias with 

Kemper Independence Insurance Company.  As a result of that settlement, Kemper issued a 

check on October 15, 2004, in the amount of $35,000, made payable jointly to Respondent’s law 

firm and to Elias.   

On October 27, 2004, Respondent issued a check in the amount of $15,809.40 to Elias.  

In withholding money from the distribution to Elias, Respondent indicated to Elias that some 

money had gone to Respondent’s law firm as its share of the recovery, that an additional $1,200 

had been retained as legal fees for work done by Respondent on behalf of Elias’ son in an 

unrelated matter, and that funds were being retained to satisfy liens for medical costs held by the 

Motion Picture Health and Welfare Program and Medicare.   
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After receiving the initial $15,809 distribution, Elias thereafter periodically contacted 

Respondent to determine the status of the two liens, to ask that the remaining funds be 

distributed, and to complain that Respondent’s firm had been paid twice for the services 

provided to Elias’ son.  

For more than three years, from October 2004 until December 2007, Respondent made 

no further distribution of funds to Elias.  In December 2007, Elias complained to Respondent 

that he was tired of waiting for the final distribution of his funds, and he threatened to complain 

to the State Bar.  Two days later, Respondent informed Elias that he had now settled the two 

medical liens and that Elias could come to Respondent’s office to receive the remaining funds. 

When Elias came to Respondent’s office, Respondent presented to him a check, dated 

December 13, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.  The check was issued on Respondent’s CTA and 

had written “Payment in Full” in the memo portion of the check.  At the same time, Respondent 

indicated that the balance of the remaining settlement money was being sent to pay off the two 

medical liens.  Respondent showed Elias two checks that had been issued by him to the 

lienholders and, in Elias’ presence, proceeded to put those checks into envelopes addressed to the 

lienholders.  Elias then left the office and subsequently deposited the $2,000 check. 

Sometime thereafter, Elias contacted the lienholders to verify that they had been paid.  In 

response to his inquiries, both entities indicated that neither had received any funds from 

Respondent.  Both also indicated that no money was actually owed by Elias from the proceeds of 

his settlement. 

Elias then contacted Respondent about the situation.  When Respondent stated that 

payments had been made to the lienholders, Elias demanded to see the cancelled checks.  

Respondent responded by stating that it would take time for him to retrieve them from his files.  
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Subsequently, no checks were ever provided to Elias.  Nor did Respondent provide any sort of an 

accounting.   

Respondent agreed at trial that no payments were ever made by him to the two 

lienholders, and it was stipulated that no checks were ever sent to either of them.  Instead, 

Respondent stated that he had negotiated the two liens down to zero.  That testimony, however, 

was not credible and lacked candor.  Even if true, however, it would not justify Respondent’s 

failure to distribute to Elias the withheld funds but, instead, would indicate that the funds should 

have been paid at an even earlier date. 

In January 2008, while Elias was continuing to ask for copies of cancelled checks, 

Respondent provided Elias with another small distribution of the withheld funds.  This 

distribution was in the form of a check for $300, issued on Respondent’s CTA.  In the memo 

portion of the check, it was written, “Payment of all lien withheld in Full.”   

When Elias continued to complain, Respondent subsequently provided yet another check, 

this one for $200.  That check was not issued on Respondent’s client trust account. 

Elias then complained to the State Bar.  In turn, the State Bar wrote a letter to Respondent 

on March 3, 2009, informing Respondent of the complaint by Elias and asking for a written 

response to the allegations.  In addition, the State Bar requested Respondent to produce various 

documents, including any documentation of Respondent’s communications with the lienholders 

and all financial records evidencing how the settlement monies had been disbursed.  The State 

Bar’s letter indicated that Respondent’s written response was due by March 17, 2009. 

Respondent received this letter and contacted the State Bar to ask for an extension of the 

March 17, 2009 deadline.  An extension was given to the end of March.  Rather that provide a 

written response to the State Bar’s inquiry during that time, Respondent instead complained to 
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the investigator’s supervisor that the investigator was “biased” against him “based on the fact 

that [she was] asking questions and demanded answers on a totally separate matter.”   

On April 15, 2009, the investigator again wrote to Respondent, pointing out that the 

extended deadline had now passed and that no written response had been received.  In this letter, 

Respondent was reminded of his obligation under section 6068(i) to cooperate with a State Bar 

investigation and he was given a new deadline of April 22, 2009 to provide a written response to 

the prior letter. 

On the following day, April 16, 2009, Respondent sent another letter to the investigator.  

This letter did not respond to the allegations made by Elias or provide any of the requested 

documents.  Instead, it claimed that a request for another extension had previously been 

requested.  The letter went on to again complain about the investigator and to demand that the 

letter be forwarded by the investigator to her supervisor. 

On April 20, 2009, Djinna Gochis, Assistant Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar, 

responded in writing to Respondent’s letter.  In it, Ms. Gochis indicated that no second request 

for an extension had been received by the State Bar, but she agreed that Respondent could have 

the requested additional month (to the end of April) to respond.  The letter also disputed 

Respondent’s claims of bias against the assigned investigator.  The letter ended with the 

admonition: “The most efficient course would seem, I hope you agree, that you get your 

response in that will demonstrate the proper handling of the settlement funds for Mr. Elias as 

soon as possible.” 

Notwithstanding this admonition from Ms. Gochis and despite being given two 

extensions of time, Respondent never provided a written response to the State Bar regarding his 

handling of the Elias funds. 
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Count 1 – Rule 4-100(A) [Failure to Maintain Client Funds in Trust Account] 

At the conclusion of the instant trial, the parties stipulated that this count be dismissed.  It 

is hereby ordered dismissed without prejudice. 

Count 2 – Section 6106 [Moral Turpitude – Misappropriation] 

Section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code prohibits an attorney from engaging 

in conduct involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption.  While moral turpitude generally 

requires a certain level of intent, guilty knowledge, or willfulness, a finding of gross negligence 

will support such a charge where an attorney’s fiduciary obligations, particularly trust account 

duties, are involved.  (In the Matter of Blum (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 403, 

410.)   

From October 2004 to December 2007, Respondent withheld more than $6300 that 

should have been distributed to either Elias or the two lienholders.  When Elias threatened to 

complain to the State Bar, Respondent falsely claimed that he had reached agreements to settle 

the medical liens by making payments to each of the two lienholders, and he pretended to be 

mailing checks to both.  In fact, no such settlement agreements had been reached by Respondent 

and no money was actually owed.  Respondent then issued a check to Elias for $2,000, 

designating it as “Payment in Full” of all remaining money owed to Elias from the settlement, 

although Respondent knew he was continuing to hold money owed to Elias.  Thereafter, when 

Elias complained and demanded an accounting, Respondent issued two more checks, totaling 

$500, to Elias.  At least one of these new checks was also inscribed as being a final payment of 

all funds owed to Elias, even though Respondent was continuing to hold money owed to him. 

At trial, Elias had slightly inconsistent testimony with regard to the specific amount of 

money owed by him to Respondent as legal fees.  He said that Respondent had told him that the 

total legal fees for handling the settled action were $13,000.  However, Elias also testified that 
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the fee Respondent was entitled to receive was based on a 40 percent contingency (i.e., $14,000).  

Giving Respondent the benefit of the more favorable of these two versions, during the three-year 

period leading up to the $2,000 payment in December 2007, Respondent was holding $6,380.60 

for the benefit of Elias.
3
  Thereafter, after the two additional payments totaling $500 were made 

to Elias, Respondent continued to hold $3,880.60 that was still owed to Elias.
4
  He continues to 

hold those funds to this date, despite his testimony showing that he was aware that no money was 

owed to either of the lienholders.  The evidence proves, whether assessed by a clear and 

convincing standard or a requirement of proof beyond a reasonable doubt, that his withholding of 

the funds constituted an intentional misappropriation of the funds and an act of moral turpitude, 

in willful violation of section 6106. 

Count 3 – Section 6106 [Moral Turpitude - Misrepresentation] 

As previously noted, Respondent sought to retain the money owed to Elias by falsely 

claiming that settlements had been reached with the two lienholders.  Respondent’s 

misrepresentation even went so far as to include the charade of Respondent pretending to make 

payments to the lienholders.  This conduct by Respondent constituted intentional 

misrepresentations by Respondent to his client and acts of moral turpitude, in further violation of 

section 6106. 

 

 

 

                                                 
3
 This figure also includes Respondent’s obligation to refund the $1,200 overpayment of services 

provided for Elias’ son. 
4
 The court rejects Respondent’s argument that an additional payment of $1,500 was made by 

him to Elias.  Respondent’s contention is based on Elias’ initial testimony at trial that he recalled 

the first payment being $1,500, rather than $2,000.  Elias subsequently recalled, however, that it 

was the larger amount.  Elias never testified, and in fact disputed, that there were payments of 

both $2,000 and $1,500.   
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Count 4 – Section 6068(i) [Failure to Cooperate in State Bar Investigation] 

With limited exceptions, section 6068(i) of the Business and Professions Code requires 

attorneys to cooperate and participate in any disciplinary investigation or other regulatory or 

disciplinary proceeding pending against that attorney. 

Respondent was requested to cooperate in the State Bar’s investigation of the complaints 

by Elias against him.  Despite being given two extensions of time to provide the requested 

documents and a written response, he failed to do so.  By failing to cooperate and participate in a 

State Bar disciplinary investigation, Respondent willfully violated section 6068(i).   

Case No. 09-O-11455 (Staton) 

In April 2008, a settlement was reached in an action brought by Joan Staton, in her 

capacity as trustee of the Staton Family Revocable Trust (Staton Trust), against her son Barry 

Staton.  Respondent was acting as counsel for Ms. Staton and the Staton Trust at the time of this 

agreement.  Under the terms of the settlement, Barry Staton was to pay to the trust the total sum 

of $235,000.   

On April 21, 2008, Respondent received a check from Barry Staton in the sum of 

$50,000, payable to “Joan Staton, Trustee of the Staton Family Trust and Brian Glicker.”  On the 

same day, Respondent deposited the check into his client trust account at Union Bank (CTA).  At 

the time this check was deposited into the account, the account balance was $195.64.
5
   

On April 24, 2008, Respondent transferred $20,000 of the funds in the CTA to his 

general office account.   

                                                 
5
 At the beginning of the month, the account balance was $10,195.64.  On April 1, 2008, 

Respondent transferred $9,000 of these funds to his general office account.  On April 11, he 

transferred an additional $1,000 of the funds, leaving a balance of $195.64.  On April 15, he 

deposited into the account $12,986.80, which he then completely transferred out of the account 

on the following day, again leaving a balance of $195.64.  That balance remained undisturbed 

until the April 21 deposit of the Staton Trust settlement funds. 
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On April 25, 2008, Respondent issued a check on his CTA to a client (Grace) in the 

amount of $30,000.  That client had no relationship to the Staton Trust matter.  The check had a 

notation on its face stating that it was “Payment of Full and Final Settlement.”  This check was 

then cashed by Grace, and it cleared Respondent’s CTA account on April 29, 2008.  Throughout 

this time period there were no funds in the CTA belonging to Grace, other than possibly the 

initial balance of $195.64.  Instead, the funds used by Respondent to make this payment were 

those belonging to the Staton Trust.  At the end of April, 2008, the balance of the CTA account 

was again $195.64, even though no money had been distributed to the Staton Trust from the 

$50,000 deposit of its settlement funds. 

The opening balance of Respondent’s CTA on May 1, 2008 was $195.64.  On May 2, 

2008, Respondent deposited $11,353.40 into the account, which he then transferred out of the 

account to his office account on May 5, leaving the original $195.64 balance.  On May 14, 

Respondent transferred another $100 out of the account, now leaving a balance of only $95.64.  

On May 22, 2008, Respondent deposited a check from Johnson & Johnson Corporate for $7,500 

into his CTA.  On May 29, he transferred the $7,500 to his office account.   

On May 28, 2008, Barry Staton made a second payment pursuant to the settlement 

agreement.  That payment was made by a wire transfer of $172,850.38 to Respondent’s CTA.  At 

the time that this wire transfer of funds was received, the existing balance of the CTA was 

$7,595.64, consisting of the $7,500 from Johnson & Johnson and the $95.64 remaining from the 

month’s opening balance.  After the $7,500 was then transferred by Respondent from the CTA 

on the day after the Staton wire transfer was received, the only funds in the account were the 

$172,850.38 from the wire transfer and the remaining $95.64 from the opening balance. 
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On May 30, 2008, Respondent transferred $50,000 from the CTA to his office account.  

Except for $95.64, this transfer was solely from money belong to the Staton Trust.  The CTA 

account balance on June 1, 2008, was $122,931.02. 

On June 4, 2008, Respondent made the first, and only, distribution of any settlement 

funds to the Staton Trust.  Using only the initial $50,000 as a marker, he deducted from that sum 

the fees and costs that were owed to him for representing the trust, and he issued a check on his 

CTA to Joan Staton for $32,420.00.  This left a balance in the CTA account of $90,511.02, all of 

which belonged to the Staton Trust.  During the remaining days of June 2008, there were no new 

deposits of any funds into the CTA.  Nonetheless, Respondent transferred $20,000 from the 

account to his office account on June 16.  On June 25, he transferred another $25,000, leaving a 

balance in the CTA at the end of June of $45,511.02. 

In July 2008, no disbursements were made from the CTA to the Staton Trust.  The only 

deposit into the CTA that month was made on July 8, in the amount of $17,500.  This deposit 

consisted of a $12,500 check made payable to L. Ballard and Respondent’s firm, and a $5,000 

check made payable to E. Babchuck and Respondent’s firm.  Although only $17,500 had been 

deposited into the account during the months of June and July from sources other than the Staton 

Trust, Respondent distributed during this period three checks to other clients totaling $18,267.33.  

The first of the checks, in the amount of $7,099.31, was dated June 25, 2008 and cleared the 

CTA on July 1.  Because this check was both issued and cashed before the deposit of $17,500 on 

July 8, it was issued and funded solely with funds of the Staton Trust.  The check was made 

payable to L. Silbert and had a memo notation on its face, “Final Settlement.”  The second check 

was dated July 8, 2008, and was issued to K. Herrera.  This check, in the amount of $6,394.25, 

also included a notation that it was a “Full and Final Settlement.”  The third check, in the amount 
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of $4,773.77, was a payment to L. Ballard.  The check was dated July 21, 2008, and had the 

notation “Full and Final Settlement Ballard v. Rite-Aid.”   

In addition to making distributions of Staton Trust settlement funds to other clients 

during July, 2008, Respondent also transferred $38,850 from his CTA to other accounts.  All but 

$850 of these transfers were to his office account.  At the end of July, 2008, the balance of the 

CTA was down to $5,893.69 

On October 8, 2008, Barry Staton made the final settlement payment of $12,150.  The 

check was deposited by Respondent into his CTA on October 28, 2008.  At the time of this 

deposit, the balance of the CTA was now down to $319.22. 

After Respondent’s receipt of Barry Staton’s final settlement payment, Respondent was 

holding $185,000 belonging to the Staton Trust.  He has never distributed any portion of that 

money to the trust, despite numerous demands that he do so.  On August 31, 2009, the balance of 

the CTA was $18.67. 

In late November or early December 2008, a request was made on behalf of the Staton 

Trust that Respondent distribute to it the remaining settlement funds and provide an accounting.  

In response to those demands, Respondent met in a parking lot with Hugh Staton, the son of Joan 

Staton and a beneficiary of the trust, and there presented him with a check in the amount of 

$185,000, made payable to the Staton Trust.  The check was dated November 26, 2008, and was 

written on Respondent’s general office account.  However, when the Statons sought to deposit 

the check in December, they were informed by the bank that a “stop payment” had been placed 

by Respondent on the check.  When repeated written and telephone demands were made by 

Barry Staton, who had now replaced his mother as the trustee of the Staton Trust, for issuance by 

Respondent of a replacement check and an accounting, Respondent failed to provide either.  At 
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the time of the trial of this matter in October 2010, the Staton Trust had still not received any 

portion of the $185,000  

When Respondent failed to respond to the trust’s repeated demands for a distribution of 

the settlement funds, Barry and Joan Staton complained to the State Bar.  On June 24, 2009, the 

State Bar wrote a letter to Respondent at his official membership address, notifying him of the 

Statons’ complaint that he was withholding funds and failing to provide an accounting.  

Although the State Bar’s letter asked that Respondent provide a written response and produce 

certain documents to the State Bar, Respondent provided neither. 

Thereafter on July 15, 2009, the State Bar investigator sent a follow-up letter to 

Respondent at his official membership address, enclosing a copy of the prior letter and again 

asking for a written response.  A deadline of July 29, 2009 was given for such a response.  The 

letter warned Respondent that his failure to cooperate with a State Bar investigation could be a 

violation of his duties under section 6068(i).  Notwithstanding this follow-up letter and warning, 

Respondent, who had received both of the State Bar’s letters, failed to provide any written 

response.   

Counts 5-7 – Rule 4-100(A) [Failure to Maintain Client Funds in Trust Account] 

As previously noted, rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct requires that all 

funds received or held for the benefit of clients by an attorney or law firm, including advances 

for costs and expenses, shall be deposited and maintained in a designated client trust account.  

Respondent received three payments of settlement funds on behalf of the Staton Trust.  While he 

deposited each of these three payments into his CTA, he thereafter failed to maintain those funds 

in a client trust account, as required by rule 4-100(A).  Instead, he used the trust’s money to pay 

settlement obligations owed to other clients and he transferred large portions of the funds to his 

general operating account.  By August 31, 2009, the balance of his client trust account was 
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$18.77.  His mishandling of these deposits constituted repeated and ongoing violations of his 

duties under rule 4-100(A). 

Count 8 – Section 6106 [Moral Turpitude – Misappropriation] 

Respondent intentionally misappropriated $185,000 belonging to the Staton Trust.  

Respondent has still not returned any portion of those funds, despite numerous demands by the 

trust since 2008, intervention by the State Bar in 2009, and the filing and pendency of these 

charges in 2010.  The evidence proves, whether assessed by a clear and convincing standard or a 

requirement of proof beyond a reasonable doubt, that Respondent’s handling of the funds 

constituted an intentional misappropriation by him of the trust’s funds and acts of moral 

turpitude, in willful violation of section 6106. 

Count 9 – Rule 4-100(B)(3) [Failure to Render Accounts of Client Funds] 

Rule 4-100(B)(3) requires a member to “maintain complete records of all funds, 

securities, and other properties of a client coming into the possession of the member or law firm 

and render appropriate accounts to the client regarding them[.]” 

Since December 2008, Respondent has been repeatedly requested by representatives of 

the trust to provide an accounting of the funds that he had not yet distributed to the trust.  

Respondent was well aware of these requests.
6
  Nonetheless, he failed to provide any such 

accounting.  His conduct constituted an intentional and ongoing violation of rule 4-100(B)(3). 

Count 10 – Section 6068(i) [Failure to Cooperate in State Bar Investigation] 

Respondent was twice asked by the State Bar to provide information and documents to it 

as a result of the complaint by Barry and Joan Staton that he had misappropriated money from 

the Staton Trust.  He was aware of these requests from the State Bar but failed to cooperate with 

                                                 
6
 Respondent’s testimony and arguments that he was unaware of the requests for an accounting, 

was unaware that Barry Staton had become the trustee, and was precluded from providing an 

accounting to the trust because Barry Staton was presented by counsel, lack candor and were 

unconvincing. 
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them.  By failing to cooperate and participate in a State Bar disciplinary investigation, 

Respondent willfully violated section 6068(i).   

Aggravating Circumstances 

The State Bar bears the burden of proving aggravating circumstances by clear and 

convincing evidence.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. 

Misconduct, std. 1.2(b).)
 7

  The court makes the following findings with regard to possible 

aggravating factors. 

Multiple Acts 

The current misconduct and the evidence surrounding that misconduct evidence multiple 

acts of wrongdoing.  (Std. 1.2(b)(ii).)  Respondent mishandled money received by him on behalf 

of two clients and misappropriated portions of those funds on numerous occasions.   

Significant Harm 

Respondent’s misconduct significantly harmed his clients.  He has failed to pay to the 

Staton Revocable Family Trust the sum of $185,000.  He continues to owe Robert Elias the sum 

of $3,880.60.
8
  (Std. 1.2(b)(iv).)   

Dishonesty 

The court rejects the State Bar’s contention that the court should aggravate Respondent’s 

misconduct because it was surrounded by bad faith, dishonesty, and concealment.  The Review 

Department has long held that it is duplicative, and therefore improper, to find aggravation based 

on acts involving bad faith, dishonesty, or concealment when the same acts are relied on to 

establish the respondent’s culpability of violating section 6106.  (E.g., In the Matter of Chesnut 

                                                 
7
 All further references to standard(s) or std. are to this source. 

8
 This figure was calculated using the testimony that Respondent was entitled to a contingency 

fee of 40% of the recovery ($14,000).  The calculation is further based on the court’s findings 

that Respondent made prior payments to Elias of $15,819; $2,000; $300; and $200.  The court 

finds that no additional $1,500 payment was made to Elias; nor did Respondent make any other 

payment to Elias.   
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(Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 166, 176; In the Matter of Fandey (Review Dept. 

1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 767, 777.) 

Lack of Insight and Remorse 

Respondent has demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the 

consequences of his misconduct.  (Std. 1.2(b)(v).)  He remains defiant and has no insight 

regarding his unethical behavior.  Instead he continues to make up stories and arguments to seek 

to justify his misconduct. 

The law does not require false penitence.  But it does require that a respondent accept 

responsibility for his acts and come to grips with his culpability.  (In the Matter of Katz (Review 

Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 502, 511.)  Respondent here has done neither. 

Mitigating Circumstances 

Respondent bears the burden of proving mitigating circumstances by clear and 

convincing evidence.  (Std. 1.2(e).)  The court finds the following with regard to possible 

mitigating factors. 

No Prior Discipline 

Respondent practiced law in California for slightly more than 11 years prior to the 

commencement of the instant misconduct.  During that span of time, Respondent had no prior 

record of discipline.  Respondent’s tenure of discipline-free practice is entitled to some weight in 

mitigation.  That weight, however, is reduced by the fact that the misconduct here is very serious 

in nature.  (Std. 1.2(e)(i); In the Matter of Aguiluz (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 

32, 44; In the Matter of Riley (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 91, 116.) 

Emotional/Family Circumstances 

Respondent at various times during his testimony alluded to the fact that he was 

undergoing marital stress and financial problems during the time of his misconduct.  The court 
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gives Respondent very little mitigation credit on this issue, since it was not established to the 

court’s satisfaction that these stressors have been resolved; that they were the cause of the 

misconduct; or, if they were the cause of such misconduct, that they will not result in future 

misconduct. 

DISCUSSION 

The purpose of State Bar disciplinary proceedings is not to punish the attorney but to 

protect the public, the courts, and the legal profession; to maintain the highest possible 

professional standards for attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.  

(Std. 1.3; Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 103, 111.)   

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, this court looks first to the standards 

for guidance.  (Drociak v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1095, 1090; In the Matter of Koehler 

(Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 615, 628.)  The court then looks to the decisional 

law.  (Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311; In the Matter of Taylor (Review 

Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 563, 580.)  As the Review Department noted more than 18 

years ago in In the Matter of Bouyer (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 404, 419, 

even though the standards are not be applied in a talismanic fashion, they are to be followed 

unless there is a compelling reason that justifies not doing so.  (Accord, In re Silverton (2005) 36 

Cal.4th 81, 91; Aronin v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 276, 291.)  Ultimately, in determining the 

appropriate level of discipline, each case must be decided on its own facts after a balanced 

consideration of all relevant factors.  (Connor v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1047, 1059; In the 

Matter of Oheb (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 920, 940.) 

The State Bar contends that disbarment of Respondent is called for by both the case law 

and the standards and that such is necessary to protect both the public and the profession.  This 

court agrees. 
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Standard 1.6(a) provides that, when two or more acts of misconduct are found in a single 

disciplinary proceeding and different sanctions are prescribed for those acts, the recommended 

sanction is to be the most severe of the different sanctions.  In the present proceeding, the most 

severe sanction for Respondent's misconduct is found in standard 2.2(a), which states that 

disbarment is the appropriate discipline for willful misappropriation of entrusted funds unless the 

amount misappropriated is insignificantly small or the most compelling mitigating circumstances 

clearly predominate.  The amount of money misappropriated by Respondent from his clients 

cannot be characterized as “insignificantly small.”  It was just the opposite.   

Turning to the case law, misappropriation of client funds has long been viewed by the 

courts as a particularly serious ethical violation.  It breaches the high duty of loyalty owed to the 

client, violates basic notions of honesty, and endangers public confidence in the profession.  

(McKnight v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1025, 1035; Kelly v. State Bar (1988) 45 Cal.3d 649, 

656.)  The Supreme Court has consistently stated that misappropriation generally warrants 

disbarment in the absence of clearly mitigating circumstances.  (Kelly v. State Bar, supra; 

Waysman v. State Bar (1986) 41 Cal.3d 452, 457; Cain v. State Bar (1979) 25 Cal.3d 956, 961.)  

The Supreme Court has imposed disbarment on attorneys with no prior record of discipline in 

cases involving a single misappropriation.  (See, e.g., In re Abbott (1977) 19 Cal.3d 249 [taking 

of $ 29,500, showing of manic-depressive condition, prognosis uncertain].)  In Kaplan v. State 

Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1067, an attorney with over 11 years of practice and no prior record of 

discipline was disbarred for misappropriating approximately $ 29,000 in law firm funds over an 

8-month period.  In Chang v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 114, an attorney misappropriated 

almost $ 7,900 from his law firm, coincident with his termination by that firm, and was 

disbarred.  (See also In the Matter of Blum, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 170 [no prior record 

of discipline, misappropriation of approximately $ 55,000 from a single client]; In the Matter of 
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Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr 511 [misappropriation of nearly $40,000, 

misled client for a year, no prior discipline].) 

Respondent intentionally misappropriated substantial funds from two clients.  He 

continues to withhold those funds and has demonstrated absolutely no remorse for his conduct.  

Instead he continues to make up stories and arguments to seek to justify his misconduct.  The 

protection of both the public and the profession dictate that an order of disbarment be imposed.  

The absence of any prior discipline does not compel or justify a contrary result.   

RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE 

Disbarment  

The court recommends that respondent Brian Irving Glicker, Member No. 165866, be 

disbarred from the practice of law in the State of California and that his name be stricken from 

the Roll of Attorneys of all persons admitted to practice in this state. 

Restitution 

It is further recommended that Respondent make restitution to the following former 

clients within 30 days following the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter or 

within 30 days following the Client Security Fund payment, whichever is later (Rules Proc. of 

State Bar, rule 291):  (1) to the Staton Family Revocable Trust in the amount of $185,000.00, 

plus 10% interest per annum from October 8, 2008 (or to the Client Security Fund to the extent 

of any payment from the fund to the Staton Trust, plus interest and costs, in accordance with 

Business and Professions Code section 6140.5); (2) to Robert Elias in the amount of $3,880.60, 

plus 10% interest per annum from October 15, 2004 (or to the Client Security Fund to the extent 

of any payment from the fund to Elias, plus interest and costs, in accordance with Business and 

Professions Code section 6140.5). 
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Rule 9.20  

The court further recommends that Respondent be ordered to comply with California 

Rules of Court, rule 9.20 and to perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule 

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order 

in this matter. 

Costs 

The court further recommends that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with 

Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and that such costs be enforceable both as 

provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.   

ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT 

In accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), it is 

ordered that Brian Irving Glicker, Member No. 165866, be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive 

member of the State Bar of California, effective three calendar days after service of this decision 

and order by mail. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 220(c).)
9
 

 

 

Dated:  November _____, 2010. DONALD F. MILES 

 Judge of the State Bar Court 

 

                                                 
9
 An inactive member of the State Bar of California cannot lawfully practice law in this 

state.  (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6126, subd. (b); see also Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6125.)  It is a crime 

for an attorney who has been enrolled inactive (or disbarred) to practice law, to attempt to 

practice of law, or to even hold himself or herself out as entitled to practice law.  (Ibid.)  

Moreover, an attorney who has been enrolled inactive (or disbarred) may not lawfully represent 

others before any state agency or in any state administrative hearing even if laypersons are 

otherwise authorized to do so.  (Ibid.; Benninghoff v. Superior Court (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 61, 

66-73.) 


